

Spl.C.S.No.411/2018
M/s. Shivshankar Builders
& Developers Vs Eknath & Ors.

ORDER BELOW EXH.1

After passing order on Exh. 1 today, the learned Counsel Mr. Mahajani for the plaintiff has submitted his remarks that the plaintiff does not have knowledge about the status of the construction. The very statement directly goes against the statement recorded by this court from dais about the oral statement/admission made by the Counsel for the plaintiff in the order. Taking into consideration this aspect, it will not be proper to further deal with the present matter by this court although he has further registered his no objection on record to proceed with the matter by this court. Hence, the letter in that regard will have to be issued to the Hon'ble Principle District Court, Raigad-Alibag for getting the matter transferred to any other court on administrative ground or the otherwise. Since the matter is expressly recorded as urgent one, the letter be prepared at the earliest endorsing the fact of urgency. The earlier order passed below Exh. 1 fixing date on 09/11/2020 will be subject of this order.

Panvel.

Date : 06/11/2020

(U. L. Pathak)

3rd Jt. Civil Judge, Sr. Dn., Panvel.